and that the contributions from employers will be made based on the average of the last five years of contributions made
in relation to the last five years of actuarially recommended contributions.  Based on those assumptions, the plan’s

- 52 -

fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make projected future benefit payments of current plan members
through 2033 for PERS and 2045 for PFRS.  Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on plan investments was
applied to projected benefit payments through 2033 for PERS and 2045 for PFRS, and the municipal bond rate was
applied to projected benefit payments after that date in determining the total pension liability.

Sensitivity of the Collective Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate — The following presents the
collective net pension liability of the university, measured as of June 30, 2014, calculated using the discount rate as
disclosed above as well as what the collective net pension liability would be if it was calculated using a discount rate that is
1-percentage point lower or 1-percentage point higher than the current rate (dollars in thousands):

 At 1%

Decrease
At Current

Discount Rate
At 1%

Increase
PERS (4.39%, 5.39%, 6.39%, respectively)  $1,526,266  $1,292,223  $1,095,943
PFRS (5.32%, 6.32%, 7.32%, respectively)  75,479  62,433  51,690
Total  $1,601,745  $1,354,656  $1,147,633

Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources — The following presents a summary of the deferred
outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources reported at June 30, 2015 (dollars in thousands):

  PERS  PFRS  Total
Deferred Outflows of Resources

Changes of Assumptions  $28,498  $   —  $28,498
Changes in Proportionate Share  31,441  1,269  32,710
Contributions Subsequent to Measurement Date  10,080  2,557  12,637

Total  $70,019  $3,826  $73,845

Deferred Inflows of Resources

Changes in Proportionate Share  $21,989  $4,909  $26,898
Difference Between Projected and Actual Earnings on

Pension Plan Investments  39,219  1,543  40,762
Total  $61,208  $6,452  $67,660

Included in deferred outflows of resources related to pensions is $12.6 million from contributions made on behalf of the
university subsequent to the measurement date which will be recognized as a reduction of the net pension liability in the
year ended June 30, 2016.  Other amounts reported as deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources
related to pensions will be recognized as pension expense as follows (dollars in thousands):

Years Ending June 30  PERS  PFRS  Total
2016  ($2,829)  ($1,090)  ($3,919)
2017  (2,829)  (1,090)  (3,919)
2018  (2,829)  (1,090)  (3,919)